# **25 JANUARY**

1

# THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

## Tariff Notice No. 1979/10—Applications for Exclusion from Determinations Declined

NOTICE is hereby given that applications for exclusion of goods from current determinations of the Minister of Customs on goods as follows have been declined:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Applications Advertised	
				Tariff Notice No.	<i>Gazette</i> No.
Н.О.	44443	84.20.021	Weighing machine headwork, specifically the Avery FCA optical type, for use in the manufacture of bottomwork required for weighing air	1977/152	96, 15 September 1977, p. 2496
Н.О.	50696	84.45.001	Cargo Motorised swaging machine	1978/213	102, 23 November 1978, p. 3221

Dated at Wellington this 25th day of January 1979.

### J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

#### Tariff Notice No. 1979/11—Applications for Exclusion from Determination

NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for exclusion of goods as follows from current determinations of the Minister of Customs and for admission of such goods at the rates of duty prescribed under the substantive Tariff item therefor:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part II
				Normal	Pref.	Ref.
Н.О.	51210	84.45.001	8 tonne Heine power press, Model 101A, to be used as a flying cut-off press after modification NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.45.009, or the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40	Aul 20 Can 25 DC 25	•••
Н.О.	51229	84.45.001	1 only Noble and Lund coldsaw NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40	Aul 20 Can 20 DC 25	10
Н.О.	50987	84.45.001	Pedestal grinder (wheel diameter 203 mm), for sharpening spinning tools used to manufacture aluminium hollow-ware NOTE: If approved, the above goods would be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.45.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40	Aul 20 Can 25 DC 25	
Н.О.	51182	84.45.001	<ul> <li>Rank Optics cutter grinder, model 'G', for use with Rank Optics engraving machines</li> <li>NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.45.009, or at the rates of of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10</li> </ul>	40	Aul 20 Can 25 DC 25	••
Н.О.	51195	84.47.001	De Walt 254 mm and 305 mm radial arm saws, used to saw, plane, sand, shape and drill wood NOTE: If approved, the above goods will be subject to the rates of duty prescribed under Tariff Item 84.47.009, or at the rates of duty prescribed under Part II of the Tariff, Reference 10	40	25	

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.-Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 15 February 1979. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

- (a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;
  (b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;
  (c) Present and potential output; and
- (c) Present and potential output; and(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.
- Dated at Wellington this 25th day of January 1979.